
POLICE USE GUNS IN
FRUITLESS EFFORTS,

TO ARREST ROBBERS
The police made several Investigations

of burglar and theft reports and on two
occasions used their revolvers in an ef-
fort to make arrests last night and early ;
today.

W."L- Griffith, 333 West Walnut street. .
president of the Blue Valley Creamery |

HOUSE VOTES TO
KILL SERVICE BILL

(Continued From Page One.) I

cheaper to have two phones in an office 1
than It is now to have one,” he 6ald.

He referred to the local gas situation,
where one gas company had been
squeezed out of business by anew com-
pany, and where a petition Is now pend-
ing to increase gas rates In Indianapolis.
He declared that under commission con-
trol it Is now lmpoalsble to start anew
company In order to obtain lower rates,

because the commission will not allow it.
He declared It Is np to the House mem-

bers to decide whether the commissions
could continue to throttle local self gov
ernment, or whether the present regime
Is to control.
“If you repeal this commission law.

you might get better service*and better

rates, for the Lord knows it could not
be worse,” he declared. In closing.

Representative Barker declared the
members of the House were confronted
directly with the question of whether
they were to legislate for the people who
sent them here or whether they were to
legislate for the Interests of what he de-
clared Is an immense lobby formed to
work against the bill to abolish the com-
mission.
BARKER ASKS FTLL
CONSIDERATION.

Mr. Barker appealed to the Representa-
tives to vote for the minority report In
order that the bill might be printed and
laid ou the desks so that It might be con-
sidered fully before brought to a final
vote. He declared there Is a widespread
feeling among the people that there is
something wrong with the commission
and he declared it Is up to the Legisla-
ture to find out what this Is and cor-
rect it.

‘‘lt Is my opinion that now Is the
time to consider checking the power and
operations of this commission," he de-
clared. He referred to the recent de-
cision in the Lafayette Water Company
case, where the commission refused to
increase rates, as a confession of the sins
of the commission.

Others who spoke in favor of the mi-
nority report were Representative Claude
A. Smith of Gibson County and Rus-
sell K. Bedgood of Tippecanoe County,
also co-authors of the bill. Mr. Smith
declared the commission act was passed
In one of the most disgraceful sessions In
the history of the State, that of 1913. It
was passed by a Democratic Legislature,
he said, and not a Republican session,
and he added that now the Democratic
party Is trying to clear Itself of the ac-
tion it took at that session.
DAVIS RESENTS
INFERENCE.

Representative Davis resented the In- '<
ference made by Smith that eleven mem- 1
bers of the committee had not exercised 1
their free judgment in signing the ma- ;
Jority report favoring Indefinite post- j
ponement. He declares forty-one letters
and telegrams had been received by him
asking killing of the bill, whereas only '
two bad been received favoring the abol-
ishment of the commission.

He declared It was an Issue of wheth-
er Indiana Is to be the first of the forty
States of the Union having commissions
of this kind to abolish the utility com-
mission.

He declared the opposition to the com-
mission was coming from men who we:e
not fully acquainted with the act, and
with those who bad not taken full ad-
vantage of the law. He said there had
teen no opposition stated to the theory
of the law.
BILL OUTSTANDING
FEATFRE OF SESSION. .

The bill to kill the public service com-
mission and to revive in Its stead the old
railroad commission has been the out-
standing feature of the House session.
Municipalities and individuals over the
entire State have Joined in the con-
troversv and have been besieging their
Representatives, arguing for and against
the elimination of the commission.

The fact that the commission made
many rafe increases under the emergency
clause without obtaining a proper eval-
uation of the property In question Is held
by many, to be the cause of its present
predicament.

House members who still believe It
can be saved are considering an amend-
ment that would prohibit emergency rate
increases without the utility In question
being properly evaluated. This, they de-
clare, would remove much of the present
dissatisfaction over the actions of the
commission. m

Representatives of cities like Evans-
ville, La Porte and Delphi appeared be-
fore the committee, which held public
hearings on the bill and urged the adop-
tion of the measure. They took this
stand In order to regain control of the
public utilities within their Jurisdiction.

The fact that underjthe proposed bill
utilities will revert to a pre-war basis
and will again be in the hands of city
eocnetls, was described ty many at the
meeting as a “vicious system.” The dan-
gers of elty controlled utilities was held
up at every turn by friends of the utility
law.

Colored Veterans
Also to Be Aided

by Coney Joy-Fez
Performances at tbe Coney Island Joy-

Fez now being held at Tomlinson Hall
under the auspices of the World War
Veterans were especially for colored
school children today. Colored school
children were admitted free to the mat-
inee. Proceeds of both the matinee and
evening performances will go toward
aiding colored war veterans.

Most every amusement device that is
found at any first class amusement park
has been hc -ged at Tomlinson Hall for
the Joy-Fez. and in addition there are
ten free acts of vaudeville, all good acts,
too. Performances are given every night,
the doors opening at 7 o’clock. There
will be another matinee on Saturday.

Italians Fall Heir
to Millions in U. S.

MILAN, Feb. 2.—The American consul
today notified two humble citizens named
Longhl that an uncle had died in New
York City bequeathing them 60.000,000
lire. One of them, a workman, quit his
Job forthwith, but the other, a cabman,
said he was satisfied with his lot and
would continue) to drive his cab.

The lira is worth a little more than
19 cents in United States money.

Molders on Strike
Against Piece Work

slpeci&l to The Times..
COLUMBUS, Ind., Feb. 2—Union

molders employed by the Columbus
Foupdry company went on strike Tues-
day, objecting ta the substitution oi
piece work for a wage scale of $7.20 a
day' They Insist conditions at the foun-
dry are not favorable to piece work.

Company, telephoned the police that two
were prowling around in alleys near

the Walnut street address. Two motor
police thtre, but the prowl-
ers saw them and ran. The police fired
two shots but the men escaped.

Patrolman Mangus early this morning
saw a negro carrying a sack In Elleu-
berger Park and called to him to stop.
The man started to run and Mangus fired
two shots at him. The negro kept going
but dropped the sack. The policeman
found the sack filled with chickens, ail
of which had their heads twisted off

John M. CrablU, proprietor of a gro-
! eery at 843 North Illinois street, yester-
day laid $350 on a showcase in his store
While waiting on a customer. A few min-
utes later the money had disappeared.

A burglar entered the home of Mrs.
Francis Bell, 229V£ West Washington
street, last night and carried away blan-
kets, sheets and rugs. Mrs. J. R. Becket,
20 East Maple Road boulevard, reported
to the police that a thief took a hand bag
from her automobile at Central avenue

,aud Thirty-Second street, yesterday. The

APPROPRIATION
BILL, $5,808,120,

PASSES SENATE
(Continued From Page Ono.)

this also was voted down. He chal-
lenger the floor leader to Introduce a sep-
arate bill providing for the same grant
of power.
SALARY BOOST
IS TABLED.

Senator Winfield Miller of Indianapo-
lis moved to Increase tlie salary of the
State superintendent of public Instruction
from $5,000 to $6,000, but on motion of
Senator Howard A. Oann of Frankfort the
amendment was tabled.

Senator Alfred Hogston of Marlon
failed in an effort to Increase the sal-
ary of the deputy clerk of the Supreme
and Appellant Courts from $1,300 to
$2.003. The amendment was tabled on
motion of Senator Alonzo H. Lludley or
Kiugfiian.

Senator Ray M. Sonthworth of La-
fayette Introduced an amendment, which
was adopted, preventing the State pur-
chasing agent from purchasing supplies
for the State Soldiers' Home at Lafay-
ette. Tne Senator's action recalled the
fight made last week to eliminate the
appropriation for the purchasing agent.

Senator John S. Alldredge of Anderson
failed In an effort to have the salary of
the record clerk of the Supreme Court
Increased from $1,300 to $2,000. When
the Anderson Senator made the motion
Senator Duncan opposed It on the ground
that it would open up a Mg field for In-
creases. Duncans motion to table Ail-
Ureuge's motion carried.

Senator Cravens later opened an at-
tack on the $20,000 emergency compensa-
tion fund granted to the Governor
and offered an amendment for Its elim-
ination. The amendment was lost.x after
Senators Strode, Moorhead and Katts
came to the rescue of the fund.
ANTI-NEPOTISM
MOVE DEFEATED.

The anti-nepotism clause that caused
so much debate In previous sessions was
knoeked out after Senator James J.
Nejdl of Whiting launched an attack
on it. He declared the provisions that
prevent any person who is a relative
of a department head or commissioner
to be employed in that department or
commission is “un-American.”

Senator Estes Duncan, chairman of the
Finance Committee, declared the section
had worked a hardship In many Institu-
tions and he said the Visiting Commit-
tee believed that It should be eliminated.

Senator Holmes moved to amend the
bill to make appropriations for the de-
partment of banking in a lump sum In-
stead of an itemized list lb order that
employes of this department shall not

be effected by the Self amendment. His
amendment was voted down.
APPROPRIATION 8
CARKIKD IN BILL,

The regular appropriatlbos bill, as It
passed the Senate, contained the follow- j
in? appropriations:

State School for the Blind—Malnto- |
nance, $60,000, and S3OO per annum for j
each person actually present over a
daily average of 106 inmates per month; '
repairs, $2,500; books, musical instru- j
mints and supplies, $1,500.

State School for the Deaf—Maintenance, j
$121,000; industries, $0.0)0; repairs, $5,00),
library, S4OO.

Central Hospital for tbe Insane—Main-
tenance. $525,000; repairs, $50,000; cloth-
ing. $30,000.

Eastern Hospital for the Insane—Main-
tenance. $230,000, and $250 per annum for
each person present over a daily average

Sos 900 inmates each month; repairs, $20,-
OO0; clothing, SIO,OOO.

Northern Hospital for the Insane—-
! Maintenance, $265,000, and S2OO per an-
num for each person present over a dally
avernge of 1.000 Inmates per month; re-

| pairs, $25,000; clothing, $12,000.
Southeastern Hospital for the Insane—

Maintenance, $297,000, and $250 per an-
; num for each Inmate present over a dally

' average of 1,200 inmates each mouth;'re-
pairs, $15,000; clothing, $8,500.

I Southern Hospital for the Insane—-
| Maintenance, $170,000, and S2OO per an-

; nnm for each Inmate present over a daily
! average of 790 Inmates per month* re-

j pairs, $10,000; clothing, SB,OOO.
| Indiana Village for Epileptics—Maln-

i tewmee, $115,000. and S3OO per annum for
| each inmate over a daily average of 373
each month; repairs, $12,000.

State School for Feeble-Minded Youth—
Maintenance, $300,000; repairs and paint-
ing, $15,000.

State Farm Colony for Feeble-Minded
j —Maintenance, $50,000, and S2OO per an-

-1 num for each person present over a dally
average of 200 inmates each month; re-
pairs and painting, $7,000; capture and

; return of Inmates, SSOO.
Soldiers and Sailors Orphans' Home-

Maintenance, $125,000, Mid $350 per an-
num for each person present over a daily
average of 300 children each month; re-
pairs, 59.000; library, $300; musical in-
struments, supplies, toys, playgrounds,
gymnasium and equipment, $1,000; of-
ficers’ salaries. $5,000; insurance, $400;
agent’s fund, SI,OOO.

Soldiers' Home—Maintenance, a Rum
equal to $24 a month for each officer,
member and employi* residing at the
home, repairs and painting, $20,000.

State Sanitarium—Maintenance, $84,-
000 and SBSO pier capita per annum above
100 patients; repalrg, 110,000; clothing,
SI,OOO.

; Boys' School—Maintenance, $140,000; re-
I pcirs, $6,000.

Reformatory Maintenance, $210,000
and S2OO per annum for each person over

| 700 inmates; repairs, $15,000; trade
| schools, $15,000; school of letters, $lO,-
: 000; paroled and discharged prisoners
| and supervision and rewards, $22,000.

State Farm—MalntenajS", $75,0(H), and
$l2O per annum for each person over 400
inmates; re-apturing prisoners, $1,000;
repairs, $3,000.

State Prison—Maintenance, $200,000.
and S2OB per annum for each person over
881 Inmates; repairs and Improvements,
$10,000; paroled and .discharged prison-
ers, supervision of suspended sentence
cases and rewards, $18,000; library and

! amusements, $2,500.
| Woman's Prison—Maintenance, $34,000;

j repairs, $3,000.
J Soldiers' and Sailors’ Monument—Main-
tenance, SIB,OOO.

Executive Department--Salary 'of Gov-
ernor, $8,000; salary of private secretary,
$2 5(g); salary of executive clerk, $1,200;
salary of stenographer, $900; office ex-
penses, $1,000; Governor’s residence.

CASCASEIS
“They Work while you Sleep*

Wake up feeling bully! if bilious, con-
stipated, headachy, unstrung, or if you
have a cold, an upset stomach, or bad
breath, take Casearets tonight for your
liver and bowels aud wake up feeling fit
and ready for a real day’s work. No
griping—no Inconvenience. Children love
Casearets too. 10, 25, 50 cents.—•Adve-
rtisement.

If you are afflicted with any form
of skin disorder, you ar# well ac-
quainted with the flaming, burning,
itching that these diseases produce.

So many people continue to suf-
fer from eczema, tetter, and other
forms of skin disease because they
do not seek the source of their suf-
fering, and no disease can be suc-
cessfully combated unless attacked
at Its source.

Skin diseases are caused by an
impurity or disorder in the blood,
and there Is no read and genuine re-
lief within your reach until such
impurities are removed.

Eruptions of the Skin
Cause Torturous Itching

This explains why disappointment
comes from the use of lotions,
salves, ointments and other local
remedies.

S.S.S. has given great satisfaction
in the treatment of these disorders,
because it is such a thoroughly sat-
isfactory blood purifier. It cleanses
the blood of all impurities, and thvis
counteracts the effects of the germs

( that attack the skin.
Begin taking S.S.S. today, and if

you will write a complete history of
your case, onr medical adviser will
give you expert advice without
charge. Address Chief Medical Ad-
viser, 822 Swift Laboratory, Atlanta,
Ga.—Advertisement.
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Walkers of City Challenged
•
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Indianapolis pedestrians are Invited to
step out In competition with George N.
Brown, world's champion walker, . who
Is listed ns one of the headliners on the
B. F. Keith vaudeville bill this week, in
his public exhibition tomorrow.

Brown will start from the City Hall
at noon. Mayor Charles W. Jewett firing
the starting shot, and follow the three-
mile course outlined above, finishing at
Keith's theater. Local walk speedsters

wishing to travel with the champion on
this hike may do so by simply reporting
at the City Hall and facing Mayor
Jewett at tlje starting time.

Brown will endeavor to establish anew
world's record for the distance in to-
morrow’s hike nnd he promises a fast
pace for all Indianapolis walkers.

The champion walks the equivalent of
three miles ton a tread mill In each per
formance at Keith's.

$1,800; emergency contingent fund, $30.-
000; emergency compensation fund, $20,-
000; civil and military contingent fund,
SIO,OOO.

Department of State-Salary of Secre-
tary, $6,300; salary of deputy, $3,000; sal
ary of assistant deputy, $2,000; salary of
clerk, $1,200; salary cf securities clerk, j
$5,000; salary of assistant securities,
clerk, $800; salary of stenographer in so
curlties department, $1,500? office sup-
plies, securities departno at, $500; office
expense, Secretary’s office, $750; dlstri
bution of puldic documents, $230; dlstri- j
bution of court reports, $2.50; foreign!
corporations and special recording, $0"0,
printing, securities department, $500; sal-
ary of bookkeeper In securities depart-
ment. $1,800; salary of cashier, $-500;,
preparation of records and forms, SSOO

Auditor's Department—Salary of Audi-
tor, $7,500; salary of deputy auditor,
$3,500; salary of audit clerk. $3,000; sal-
ary of settlement clerk, $2,500; salary of
stenographer. $1,200; salary of land clerk,
$1,800; traveling expenses of lund clerk,

$100; office expenses, $1,200.
Department of Banking—Salaries and

expenses, $66,600.
Itepartment of Insurance—Salaries and

expenses, $7,4,000; salary of night watch-
man, $Sc O

Treasurer's Department—Salary of
treasurer, $7,500; salary of deputy, $2.-
500; salary of bookkeeper, $1,500. office
expenses, st<k>.

Attorney General’# Department—Salary
tis Attorney General, $7,500; traveling ex-
penses, $3,600; salary of first deputy at-

I torney general, $2,000; salary of second

; deputy attorney general, $2,100; salary
|of traveling deputy attorney general.
$1,800; salary of clerk, $1,200; salary of
stenographer, s!riO; office expense, $?W>,
and $20,000 annual appropriation provid-
ed In llt'ff to fight monopolies In re-
straint of trade and other prosecutions.

Supreme Court—Judges’ salaries, $30,-
|000; salaries of clerks and stenographers,
$6 000; salary of Supreme Court sheriff.
$1,200; salary of librarian, $1,800; salary
jof messenger and assistant librarian,
’51,200; books for law library, $3,0o0; of-
fice aud chambers fund, S2,OO<X

Appellate Court—Judges’ salaries, $35.-
000; salary of six clerks and stenogra-
phers, $7,200; office, chamber and library
expense, $2,000; salary of messenger,
$1,200.

$50,000; condemned tubercular cattle,
SIOO,OOO.

Superintendent of Public Buildings
nnd Property—Salary of superintendent,
$2,500; salaries of assistants, $36,000: re-
pairs. $20,000; Illumination aud power,
$7,000; water and lee, $2,60"; heating aud
fuel, SIO,OOO.

Board of Accounts-Salary ,of State
examiner, $1.0""; salaries of two deputy
examiners, SfI.OUO; salary of clerk, $3,000;
clerical assistance, $14,500; office aid
traveling expenses, $4,200.

Board of Ageioulture- Payment of pre-
miums at State Fair, $10.1X8).

Board of Health *nlry of secretary,
$1,000; general expense fund, $30,000;
maintenance of division of Infant and
child hygiene, $20,000; food and drug de-
partment. *30.000; .aboratory of bygi-ne
$12,000; division of tuberculosis. $20,000;
division of rural hygiene, $25,000; divl
sion of weights and measures, $10,000;
baby bonk, $5,000; division of venerea!
disease. $42,000.

Board of Medical Registration—Salary
of clerk and stenographer, $1,2"0.

Board of Pardons Salarh-s of three
members, $900; salary of clerk, $l,iCO;
office expense, $l5O.

Board of Pharmacy—For enforcing the
anti-narcotic law, $5,000

Board of State Charities- Expenses of
board, $15,000; agency for dependent
children, $22,000; license department,
$3."00; outdoor relief supervision, s3.s(r>;
deportation fund, $3,000; tram-portation
of dependent children, SI,OOO.

Board at Tax Commissioners—Salaries
of three commissioners. $18.(Mfl; expensed

of three commissioners, $3,000.
Industrial Board of Indiana—-Salaries

nnd expenses, sil2,i*>o; free employment
service, $38,000.

Nancy Hanks Lincoln Burial Ground
Commission Custodian and expense,

sl3i k).

Public Library Commission—Salaries
and expenses, $21,250.

Public Service Commission—Salaries

and expenses, $1i!9,130.
Historical Commission—Putdlcation of

State historical matter aud war his-,
torles, $13,000.

| Indiana Horticultural Society—Total
$3,(HX>r

Hfdlana Corn Growers’ Association —

Expenses, SI,OOO.
Cooperative Crop Reporting Service—-

j Salaries and expenses, $2,150.
] Tippecanoe Battle Ground —-Main
| tenance, S3OO.
i Grand Army of the Republic—Encamp-
| merit funds and expenses, $2,000.
| Board of Industrial Aid for Blind—Ex
j 1 ileuses, SIO,OOO, .

C,erk Supreme and Appellate Courts—
Salary of clerk, $5,000; salary of duty
clerk, $2,400; salary of assistant deputy
clerk. $1,500; salary of record clerk,

i $1,500; salary of stenographer,
office expenses, ssso; salary of copy'

I clerk, S9OO. i
Report of Supreme and Appellate

| Courts—Salary of reporter, $5,000; as-
sistant reporter, $2,400; salary of sec-

I ond assistant. $2,000; salary of third as-
sistant, $1,000; office expenses, S2OO.

Superior Courts—Total of $03,000.
Circuit Court Judges and Prosecutors

—Toni of $211,500.
Department of Public Instruction—

Salary of superintendent, $5,000; assist-
ant superintendent, $3,000; salary of
of additional stenographer, $900; salary
deputy superintendent, $1,800; salary of
clerk, $1,400; salary of high inspector,
$2,500; salary of stenographer, $1,200;
office aud traveling expenses, SS,OOO.

State Library—Total salaries, equip
ment and books, $35,000.

Adjutant General—Salary of adjutant
general, $5,000; salary of chief clerk, sl,-
200; salary of stenographer, $900; salary
of chief clerk to quartermaster general,
$1,200; sa'#rv of stenographer to quar-

j termaster genera!, $900; State militia,
i $200,000; to complete records of soldiers,
i sailors and marines in the World War,
$3,000; postage to collect material to com-
pile World War records. $1,2p0.

Bureau of Printing, Binding and Sta-
tionery—Public printing, advertising and
stationery, .$60,000; publication of court
reports, $12,000 salary of clerk, $2,500;
salary of assistant clerk, $1,000; office
expenses, S3OO.

Department of Conservation—Salaries
and expenses, $95 000.

State Live Stock and Sanitary Board—
Department of Fire Marshal—Salaries

and expenses, SSO 000.
Salaries and expenses. $35,000; foot and
mouth disease, glanders and rabies.

Take Man With Two
Suitcases of Booze

William Shewinaker of Chicago, who
Federal prohibition agents say is a con-
firmed "booze runner,” was arrested to-
day with two slit teasel full of bottled

in bond whisky as he stepped from a
C., I. * W. train at Uuion Station. George
Winkler and Ralph Flnegold, prohibition
agents, made tbe arrest.

They say Shewniaker told them ho had
come from Hamilton, Ohio.

Commission Drops
Indianapolis Case

WASHINGTON, Feb. 2.—The Federal
Trade Commission today announced the
dismissal of Its complaint of unfair com-
petition against the National Bridge Com-
pany et al., Indianapolis.

Tiie proceedings we.re dismissed by the
commission upou its own motion for the
reason that relief has been granted In
the courts.”

JUDGE LINDSEY
TO ROT IN CELL
IN BOY’S CAUSE

Tells Why He Prefers Con-
tempt Sentence to Betray-

ing Confidence.

MURDER CASE AT ISSUE

✓ EDITOR'S NOTE.
Judge Ben B. Lindsey, the most

noted juvenile Judge in the world,
is under sentence of a year In jail
for contempt ,of court because he re-
fused to “snitch” on a boy. He has

1 refused to pay tire alternative SSOO
fine or his hoy friends pay it for
him. Following is his own presenta-
tion of the case;

By JUDGE B. LINDSEY’.
(Copyright, 1921, by the United Press.)

DENVER, Colo., Feb. 2.—1 would far
rather go to Jail aud rot in a cell than,
to betray the confidence of a child.

The law in the case In which I have
been adjudged in contempt of court, and
sentenced to pay a fine of SSOO or spend
a year in jaty gives but two alterna-
tives: To betray srfch a confidence or
pay the penalty.

1 have made my choice and will go to
Jail. And If the same situation should
ever rise again I should not hesitate to
make the same choice.

OPENED IIEfYRT
IN MURDER MYSTERY.

In the midst of our work In the Juve-
nile court here there came a mysterious
murder. A woman was said to have
killed her husband. Her small son sur-
prised the 1 authorities by suddenly ap-
pearing and declaring that he, not his
mother, committed the murder.

They said the boy was a liar. They
brought him to me, as an expert in truth
nnd falsehood. I got the truth out of
that boy by lifting the spell of fear—-

-1 promising I would not betray his confl-
j deuce. But a well meaning prosecuting

| attorney, in his zeal to prosecute the
jmother, called me as a witness to Im-
peach the testimony of the boy which
had acquitted the mother.

I refused to betray the boy’s confi-
dence. I could only claim the privilege
X had contended for that this confidence
should be respected by the courts in the
interest of. truth and justice.

The lower court disagreed with me. 1
was found guilty of contempt. On ap-

! peal to' the Supreme Court of Colorado
j four out of the seven Judges held thnt
technically 1 should have betrayed the

j child. Three, ui dissenting, held us 1
j contended.

NO REVIEW BY
i HIGHEST COI KT.

j The Supreme Court of the United
States, I understand, has held, upon

| some technicality, that it could not re-
| view the decision. And so l hn\£ failed

j in my efforts to have a an
! unbiased and unprejudiced court upon
• the merits of this great principle.

I can say this much now. Only tW-o
persons In the world know who killed
that man the boy and ’ myself. The

i mother accused of the murder does not
know. Make out of this what you will.

! Successful work In juvenile courts de-
i pend not so much upon statutes aud
| law books as on the understanding of

the psychology of child life. 1 can say
! that In more than twenty years as a
Juvenile Judge 1 have had very few, if
any. children lie to me.

\ During uiv work during the war In
; courts in foreign countries a common
expression was:

| “These children are such extraordinary
1 liars.”

! They were not liars. The courts were
I simply stupid Institutions that promoted

lies and perjury. They did not know-
how to lift the spell of fear that was the

• cause of the lies.
i So, on behalf of the children of this
i country, I want to say that the charge
that children are naturally liars is
false and foul. It Is the courts and so-

; clet.v with all their stupidities that ure
responsible for most lies. It is the spell

i of fear.

Hold-ups Sentenced
for Shooting Mute

Sperla.l to The Ttnie*.
LA PORTE, taii., Feb. 2.—Barney

Oren, 22, Philadelphia, and Teddy Dan-
h-ln, Tenneaaee, negroea, were sentenced
to from five to fourteen years at the In-
diana Reformatory Tuesday for assault
and battery with Intent to rob.

The men held up A. S. Brown, deaf
muto. When lie failed to throw up his
hands they shot him In the wrist.

! LUMPS OF
INDIGESTION!I

I “Pape’s Diapepsin” at once !

* ’ fixes your Sour, Gassy, |
| Acid Stomach
*..* *-••-•*••*•••••• •**••*••••**♦*•••

Undigested food! Lumps yt pain:
belching gas. adds and sourness. When
your stomach is all upset, hero is Instant
relief—no waiting!

The moment yon eat a tablet or two
of i'ape’s Diapepsin all the Indigestion
pain and dyspepsia distress caused by
acidity Is relieved.

Your disordered stomach will feel fine
at once.

These pleasant, harmless tablets of
Pape's Diapepsin neutralist the harmful
acids in the stomach, and give almost
Instant relief; besides they cost so little
at drug stores,—Advertisement.

UffiTCl th. comfort, ot hottft.nil ICL rUtil I All Absolutely fireproof.

Rooms SI.OO to $2.50
Corner Market and New Jersey Sts. Weekly Rate on Application.

WOMEN FAVOR
FULL PENALTY

Ask Courts to Show Offenders
Less Leniency.

Law enforcement formed the topic for
the program of the meeting of the Local
Council of Women held Tuesday after-
noon in the Propylaeum.

Resolutions were Indorsed by the or-
ganization including the following:

“Owing to the prevalence of a great
crime wave that Is sweeping over the
country we deem it advisable that the
Local Council of Women express our
desire to the proper authorities of the
courts of our city and county that less
leniency be shown these offenders of the
law; therefore be It

“Resolved, that a communication be
sent to the criminal aud city court
Judges and proper authorities of
Marion County, respectfully, urging them
to inflict the severer penalties on those
persons convicted of law breaking, in
order, if possible, to try aud suppress
these depredations. We would also rec-
ommend that the affiliated societies of
the council form committees to visit the
courts, especially the city and criminal
courts.”

A resolution favoring the preservation
of the Indiana sand dunes, following a
talk by Richard Lieber ou the subject,
was adopted.

The Rev. C. S. Winders made an ad-
dress on “Law Enforcement," in which
he advocated a program of education
along the lines of reverence, respect of
the law and for the human body In re-
gard to dressing properly.

A number of talks were made by vari-
ous guests interested In the topics dis-
cussed. A musical program was given
by Miss Florence Ann Parkin, soprano,
and Mrs. S. K. Ruick, pianist. Mrs. 8*
It. Artman, president, presided.

U. S. ASKS FOR
LIQUORCHECK

Wants Estimates of Amounts
Held in Warehouses.

Telegrams received today by Charles J.
Orbison, prohibition enforcement of-
ficer for Indiana from John T. Kramer,
prohibition commissioner at Washing-
ton, asking for an immediate accounting
of all alcohol, whisky, wine, etc., now In
possession of wholesale liquor dealers in
this State, exclusive of wholesale drug-
gists, would indicate, according to of-
ficials of the department, that the Gov-
ernment Is making a strong effort to
check up the amount of liquor that Is out
of bond all over the country.

Mr. Orbison said that there la only
one wholesale concern of this character
in the State, the Excel Company of Ham-
mond, which operates a branch at Law-
renceburg. In addition to its Hammond
place of business.

The telegram requested an immediate
estimate by wire to be followed by a
detailed invoice as soon as possible.

Another telegram stated that hereafter
no more withdrawals of liquor from
bonded warehouses will be permitted ex-
cept reasonable amounts of wine for sac-
ramental purposes and withdrawals by
retail druggists not to exceed five cases,
fifteen gallons, in any single withdrawal.

Mr. Orbison said that this ruling
would practically have no effect here, as
that plan has been in effect locally for
some# time past.

Hotel Man and Miner
Are Held jor Theft

Special to The Times.
WASHINGTON, Ind., Feb. 2.—Paul

King, proprietor of the Atlas Hotel and
William Purcell, a coal miner, are under
arrest hers charged with a number of
robberies In Washington, Montgomery,
Plalnvllle, Edwardsport and Bit 1knell.

Sheriff Hugh G. Faith of Daviesk re-
covered two truck loads of merchandise
from the Purcell home.

Hoosiers Hold Fox
Drive, Getting Three

Special to TJie Times
BLOOMINGTON, Ind., Feb. 2.—An old-

fashioned fox drive, which circled a nu'ge

territory southwest of here, and *ln
which more than a thousand men and
hoys of this city and county partici-
pated, Tuesday, rounded up six red
foxes within the circle, three of which
broke through the lines and escaped.
1 hose captured were sold at auction.

The drive wound up near the South
Union Church, where a dinner was served
and a purse of SIOO was made up for
Mrs. M. M. Rush of that 'neighborhood,
whose home recently was destroyed by
fire.

For Colds, Grip or Influenza
nnd as a Preventative, take GROVER
Laxative BIKIIIO QUININE Tablets. The
genuine bears the signature of E. W.
Grove. (Be sure you get BROM0.) 30c.—
Advertisement.

Held on Check Charge
James McDermott, 19, of 1274 West

Twenty-Sixth ctreet, was arrested today
on a charge of forgery by an operative
of the Webster Detective agency. Mc-
Dermott Is alleged to have forged the
name of Joseph Miller, an employe of
(he Hotel Severln, to three checks, one
for S2O, one for S3O and another for $35,
all of which were cashed at the Bankers
Trust Company within th* last three
dry s. *

McDermott, It said, was formerly an
employe at the hotel and to have been
acquainted with Miller there. iJcDer-
mott denied that he forged the checks
and also that he was the man who ob-
taiii‘-d the money on the checks. The de-
tectives say a bank official Identified him.

WARNING
Unless you see the name “Bayer” on tablets, you are

not getting genuine Aspirin prescribed by physicians for
21 years, and proved, safe by millions.—Say “Bayer” 1

SAFETY FIRST! Accept only an “unbroken package” of
genuine “Bayer Tablets of Aspirin,” which contains proper direc-
tions for Headache, Earache, Toothache, Neuralgia, Colds, Rheu-
matism, Neuritis,Lumbago, and pain generally. Strictly American l

Handy tin boxes of 12 tablets coat but a few cents—Larger package*.
A.pirin la the trade mark of Bayer Manufacture of Monoacetlcacldeater of SallcyllcMl*

SA Rheumatic Pain IIIff \ i Rub it light out -Try this?
Rheumatism Is “pain only.”
Not one case In fifty requires Internal

treatment. Stop drugging! Rub the
misery right away ! Rub soothing, pene
trating "St. Jacobs Oil” directly Into tin
sore; stiff Joints and muscles and relief
comes Instantly. “St. Jacob's OU" con
quers pain. It Is a harmless rheumatism
cure which never disappoints and does
not blister.

Limber up! Quit complaining! Get
a small trial bottle of old-time “St.
Jacobs Oil" at any drug store and in
Just a moment you'll be free from rheu-
matic pain, soreness and stiffness. Don’t
offer! Relief and a cure awaits you.

Get It! “St. Jacobs OU’’ Is Just as good
for sciatica, neuralgia, lumbago, back-
aehe. sprains and swellings.—Advertise-
ment.

HAS A HORRIFYING
FIGHT WITH GHOST

R. W. MACKEY.
If one wants to have a thrilling fight,

let him tackle a ghost. At least, that
Is the advice that this man gives, and
few care to dispute his words In this
respect.

He ought to know all about ghosts, for
he himself says that he looked exactly
like one -a few months ago. At present
he Is the very picture of health; and he
attributes his great change lu personal
appearance to having taken Pepgen Tonic.

Thousands of people here In Indianap-
olis are taking Pepgen. Many tell how
It has relieved them of long standing
eases of constipation, which Is one of
the most difficult ailments to overcome.
Slek headache, dizzy spells, sleeplessness,
nervousness, snllow complexion, tired
feeling, under weight and ot%ier symp-
toms are frequently caused by feeble or

slow digestion, or by habitual constipa-
tion. When such is the case, Pepgen sel-
dom fails to relieve.

Inasmuch as so many statements have
been published from people who live in
this city, it will no doubt be interesting
to note what people in other parts of
the country are saying. In the southern
states they are wildly enthusiastic about
this new preparation. R. W. Mackey,
who lives at 800 Poplar St., Memphis,
Tenn., is the man who tells the ghost
story. Full particulars of his experience
■tire as follows:

“I looked more like a ghost than a
real man, and I'll sny that I didn’t feel
any better than I looked,” declared Mr.
Mackey, who Is a traveling salesman out
of Memphis.

"I was traveling through the state of
Arkansas, in a Ford roadster, and I
caught a cold, which came very nearly
developing into pneumonia. I had been
in a poor state for some time. My ap-
petite was off and I had dropped a good
deal of weight. 1 also had a severe at-
tack of biliousness, which laid me np
for several days while I was on the trip.

"All together, I was In a poor condi-
tion generally, when I began taking Pep-
gen. But now I feel and look like a dif-
ferent man. My friends are remarking
how much better I am looking, and I tell
them that the credit Is due to Pepgen.
I believe In boosting an article when you
know it Is a good thing. That’s a fair
proposition all around—good for the peo-
ple who may need such an article to
know about it,-and appreciation for the
manufacturers who make a good article.

“My appetite is now splendid. I csd
eat anything and relish It. I can eat
better than I have for years. I gained
eight pounds in twenty days. My advice
to anyone who is in a run-down condition
Is tj take Pepgen for quick results, and
I have no doubt whatever that the relief
will be permanent, too.”

Those who wish to try Pepgei may
obtain It from Huder's drug stores,
Washington and Pennsylvania streets,
Illinois and Michigan streets, or from
any other leading drug store anywhere.
—Advertisement.

FROM THE
ANNEX

Union Suits, $1.85
Former Price, $3.00

Men’s “V ell ast ic” and
“Lambsdown,” extra heavy
weight fleece-lined cotton union
slits, especially suited for men
•who work out of doors. All
sizes from 34 to 44.

Union Suits, $1.35
Former Price, $2 and $2.50
Choice of heavy weight

ribbed cotton, in ecru color, or
extra heavy weight flat fleeced
cotton, in natural gray; all
sizes from 34 to-46.

Union Suits, $4.85
Former Prices, $7.00 to $9.00

Medium and heavy weight
ribbed union suits of all-wool
or silk and wool mixed. Choice
of “Globe,” “Gilt Edge,” "Brad-
ford” and other famous makes;
all sizes from 34 to 50.

Shirts and Drawers,
85c

Former Price, $1.35
Heavy weight ribbed and

fleeced cotton undershirts and
drawers, ecru color. The shirts
in sizes 34 to 48. The drawers
in sizes 30 to 44.

Itching
PILES
3 PAZO OINTMENT Instantly Re-

K| lieves ITCHING PILES and you
H can get restful sleep after the1 first application.

H AH and uggists are authorized to
1 refund the money if PAZO OINT-
•§ MENT fails to Cure any case of

fg ITCHING. BUND. BLEEDING or
I PROTRUDING PILES. Cures or-
| dinary cases in 6 days, the

worst cases in 14 days.

H It is guaranteed by Paris Med-
pl icine Cos., St Louis, Mo., Manu-
|jf facturers of the world-famousH Grove's Laxative Bromo Quinine

tablets.

B This signature is aa every box■ of PAZO OINTMENT. 60c.

FREE TO

Pile Sufferers
ijen’t Be Cut—Until Yon Try This New

Home Cure That Anyone Can Use
Without Discomfort or Loss of Time,
Simply Chew Up a Pleasant Tasting
Tablet Occasionally and Sid Yourself
of Piles.

Let Me Prove This Frees
My Internal method for the treatment

and permanent relief of plies is the cor-
rect one. Thousands upon thousands of
grateful letters testify to this, and I want
you to try this ineXbod at my expense.

No matter whether your case Is ot
long standing or recent development,
whether it Is chronic or acute, whether
it is occasional or permanent, you should
send for this free trial treatment.

No matter where you live—no matter
what your age or occupation—ls you are
troubled with piles, my method will re-
lieve you promutly.

I especially want to send It to those
apparently hopeless cases where all
forms of ointments, salves, and other lo-
cal-applications have failed.

I want you to realize that my method
of treating piles Is the one most depend-
able treatment.

This liberal offer of free treatment Is
too Important for you to neglect a single
day. Write now. Send no money, Sim-
plv mall the coupon—but do this now—
TODAY.

Free Pile Remedy
E. R Page,

611D Page Bldg., Marshall, Mich.
Please send free trial of your Method

to:

l> Do You Lnjoy Music
No music lover need
deprive himself of the
pleasure that music
brings. Splendid bar-
gains in instruments ofevery
kind are offered in our Want
Ad columns, either for a low
cash Once, or in trade. .If
you want to buy or tell
musical instruments you will
find our Want Ad columns a ]

freat meeting place for :uyers or sellers.
! (Uad aad Use tha Want Ads In

Indiana Daily Times

Mending Tissue SFxSHK
Ac sowing or darning. Repairs slothing,
silk, satin, couou goods, ribbons, fabrics
of all kinds, kid gloves, mackintosh***
umbrellas, parasol* stockings, ate. Pack-
age postpaid, IS cents, twe packages. Si
cents. Address rXNJi FUBIJ)iHINi CO,
BlairsvUU, Fa

2


